Beaumont, Texas. Copies can be requested from the Superintendent, Big Thicket National Preserve, 3785 Milam, Beaumont, Texas 77701.

Dated: March 21, 1997.

#### Richard R. Peterson,

Superintendent, Big Thicket National Preserve.

[FR Doc. 97–8714 Filed 4–4–97; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4310-70-M

#### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

#### **Bureau of Reclamation**

### Notice of Request for Revisions and Reinstatement of a Previously Approved Information Collection

AGENCY: Bureau of Reclamation,

Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice and request for

comments.

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, this notice announces the intentions of the Bureau of Reclamation (Reclamation) to seek renewal of an information collection. Reclamation delivers Colorado River water to water users for diversion and beneficial consumptive use in the States of Arizona, California, and Nevada. Under Supreme Court order, the United States is required, at least annually, to prepare and maintain complete, detailed, and accurate records of diversions of water, return flow, and consumptive use. This information is needed to ensure that a State or a water user within a State does not exceed its authorized use of Colorado River water. Water users are obligated to provide information on diversions and return flows to Reclamation by provisions in their water delivery contracts. Reclamation determines the consumptive use by subtracting return flow from diversions or by other engineering means. Without this information, Reclamation could not comply with the order of the United States Supreme Court to prepare and maintain detailed and accurate records of diversions, return flow, and consumptive use.

**DATES:** Comments on this notice must be received by June 6, 1997.

### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

To submit comments on this information collection contact: Bureau of Reclamation, Information Collection Officer, D–7924, P.O. Box 25007, Denver, Colorado 80225–0007; telephone: (303) 236–0305 extension 462; Internet address: infocoll@do.usbr.gov.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Comments** are invited on: (a) Whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of Reclamation, including whether the information shall have practical utility; (b) the accuracy of Reclamation's estimated time and cost burdens of the proposed collection of information; (c) ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and (d) ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including increased use of automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology. Consideration will be given to comments and suggestions submitted within 60 days of this publication.

This information collection was formerly titled, "Regulations for administering entitlements to Colorado River water in the lower Colorado River basin." Development of those regulations is expected to resume in the future, but the information to be collected is needed by Reclamation independent of the regulations.

Title: Diversions, return flow, and consumptive use of Colorado River water in the lower Colorado River basin. OMB No.: OMB No. 1006–0015.

Description of respondents: The Lower Basin States (Arizona, California, and Nevada), local and tribal entities, water districts, and individuals that use Colorado River water.

Frequency: Annually, or otherwise as determined by the Secretary of the Interior.

Estimated completion time: An average of 2 hours per respondent.

Annual responses: 160 respondents.

Annual burden hours: 320.

Dated: April 1, 1997.

### William E. Rinne,

Area Manager, Boulder Canyon Operations Office.

[FR Doc. 97–8778 Filed 4–4–97; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–94–M

## **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

#### **Bureau of Reclamation**

### Notice of Request for Reinstatement of a Previously Approved Information Collection

**AGENCY:** Bureau of Reclamation, Interior.

**ACTION:** Notice and request for comments.

**SUMMARY:** In accordance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, this notice announces the intentions of the

Bureau of Reclamation (Reclamation) to seek renewal of the information collection for Private Rental Survey. Under Public Law 88-459, Federal agencies are authorized to provide housing for Government employees under specified circumstances. A review of private rental market housing rates is required once every 5 years to ensure that the rental, utility, and related charges to occupants of Government Furnished Quarters (GFQ) are comparable to corresponding charges in the private sector. To avoid unnecessary duplication and inconsistent rental rates, the Bureau of Reclamation conducts housing surveys for the Departments of Interior, Agriculture, Commerce, Defense, Justice, Transportation, Treasury, and Health and Human Services. If the collection activity was not performed, there would be no basis for determining open market rental costs.

**DATES:** Comments on this notice must be received by June 6, 1997.

#### FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:

To submit comments on this information collection contact: Bureau of Reclamation, Information Collection Officer, D–7924, P.O. Box 25007, Denver, Colorado 80225–0007; telephone: (303) 236–0305 extension 462; Internet address: infocoll@do.usbr.gov

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Comments** are invited on: (a) whether the proposed collection of information is necessary for the proper performance of the functions of participating agencies, including whether the information shall have practical utility; (b) the accuracy of Reclamation's estimated burden of the proposed collection of information; (c) ways to enhance the quality, utility, and clarity of the information to be collected; and (d) ways to minimize the burden of the collection of information on those who are to respond, including through the use of automated collection techniques or other forms of information technology. Consideration will be given to comments and suggestions submitted within 60 days of this publication.

Title: Private Rental Survey.

OMB No.: OMB No. 1006–0009.

Description of respondents:

Individual property owners and small businesses or organizations (real estate managers or property managers).

Frequency: Each of 14 regions are surveyed every fifth year; this equates to two to three regions surveyed each year.

Estimated completion time: An average of 10 or 12 minutes per respondent.

*Annual responses:* 3,000 respondents. *Annual burden hours:* 590 hours.

Dated: March 31, 1997.

#### Stan Dunn.

Director, Administrative Service Center. [FR Doc. 97–8837 Filed 4–4–97; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–94–M

#### **DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR**

# Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement

# Notice of Proposed Information Collection

**AGENCY:** Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement. **ACTION:** Notice and request for comments.

SUMMARY: In compliance with the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, the Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement (OSM) is announcing its intention to request approval for the collection of information for the Acid mine drainage treatment and abatement program, part 876.

**DATES:** Comments on the proposed information collection must be received by June 6, 1997, to be assured of consideration.

ADDRESSES: Comments may be mailed to John A. Trelease, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, 1951 Constitution Ave, NW, Room 210—SIB, Washington, DC 20240.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: To request a copy of the information collection request, explanatory information and related forms, contact John A. Trelease, at (202) 208–2783.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The Office of Management and Budget (OMB) regulations at 5 CFR 1320, which implementing provisions of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (Pub. L. 104-13), require that interested members of the public and affected agencies have an opportunity to comment on information collection and recordkeeping activities (see 5 CFR 1320.8 (d)). This notice identifies information collections that OSM will be submitting to OMB for extension. These collections are contained in 30 CFR 876, Acid mine drainage treatment and abatement program.

OSM has revised burden estimates, where appropriate, to reflect current reporting levels or adjustments based on reestimates of burden or respondents. OSM will request a 3-year term of approval for each information collection activity.

Comments are invited on: (1) The need for the collection of information for the performance of the functions of the agency; (2) the accuracy of the

agency's burden estimates; (3) ways to enhance the quality, utility and clarity of the information collection; and (4) ways to minimize the information collection burden on respondents, such as use of automated means of collection of the information. A summary of the public comments will accompany OSM's submission of the information collection request to OMB.

The following information is provided for the information collection: (1) Title of the information collection; (2) OMB control number; (3) summary of the information collection activity; and (4) frequency of collection, description of the respondents, estimated total annual responses, and the total annual reporting and recordkeeping burden for the collection of information.

Title: Acid mine drainage treatment and abatement program, 30 CFR 876. OMB Control Number: 1029–0104.

**Summary:** This part establishes the requirements and procedures allowing State and Indian Tribes to establish acid mine drainage abatement and treatment programs under the Abandoned Mine Land fund as directed through Public Law 101–508.

Bureau Form Number: None. Frequency of Collection: On occasion. Description of Respondents: State governments and Indian Tribes.

Total Annual Responses: 1. Total Annual Burden Hours: 350.

Dated: April 2, 1997.

## Arthur W. Abbs,

Chief, Division of Regulatory Support. [FR Doc. 97–8787 Filed 4–4–97; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4310–05–M

# INTERNATIONAL TRADE COMMISSION

[Investigation No. 731-TA-751 (Final)]

# Open-End Spun Rayon Singles Yarn From Austria

**AGENCY:** United States International Trade Commission.

**ACTION:** Scheduling of the final phase of an antidumping investigation.

summary: The Commission hereby gives notice of the scheduling of the final phase of antidumping investigation No. 731–TA–751 (Final) under section 735(b) of the Tariff Act of 1930 (19 U.S.C. § 1673d(b)) (the Act) to determine whether an industry in the United States is materially injured or threatened with material injury, or the establishment of an industry in the United States is materially retarded, by reason of less-than-fair-value imports from Austria of open-end spun rayon

singles yarn, provided for in subheading 5510.11.00 of the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States.<sup>1</sup>

For further information concerning the conduct of this phase of the investigation, hearing procedures, and rules of general application, consult the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure, part 201, subparts A through E (19 CFR part 201), and part 207, subparts A and C (19 CFR part 207), as amended by 61 FR 37818, July 22, 1996. EFFECTIVE DATE: March 26, 1997.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mary Messer (202-205-3193), Office of Investigations, U.S. International Trade Commission, 500 E Street SW, Washington, DC 20436. Hearingimpaired persons can obtain information on this matter by contacting the Commission's TDD terminal on 202-205-1810. Persons with mobility impairments who will need special assistance in gaining access to the Commission should contact the Office of the Secretary at 202-205-2000. General information concerning the Commission may also be obtained by accessing its internet server (http:// www.usitc.gov or ftp://ftp.usitc.gov).

#### SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:

Background.—The final phase of this investigation is being scheduled as a result of an affirmative preliminary determination by the Department of Commerce that imports of open-end spun rayon singles yarn from Austria are being sold in the United States at less than fair value within the meaning of section 733 of the Act (19 U.S.C. § 1673b). The investigation was requested in a petition filed on August 20, 1996, by the Ad Hoc Committee of Open-End Spun Rayon Yarn Producers, Gastonia, NC.

Participation in the investigation and public service list.—Persons, including industrial users of the subject merchandise and, if the merchandise is sold at the retail level, representative consumer organizations, wishing to participate in the final phase of this investigation as parties must file an entry of appearance with the Secretary to the Commission, as provided in section 201.11 of the Commission's rules, no later than 21 days prior to the hearing date specified in this notice. A party that filed a notice of appearance during the preliminary phase of the investigation need not file an additional notice of appearance during this final phase. The Secretary will maintain a

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> For purposes of this investigation, Commerce has defined the subject merchandise as "open-end spun singles yarn containing 85% or more rayon staple fiber."